

Troy Davis Inducted into 2024 Adaptive Sports Hall of Fame

National Adaptive Sports Hall of Fame recognizes achievements in summer and winter adaptive sports in the Competitor and Contributor categories

"

This recognition is not just a celebration of my personal achievements, but a testament to the power, perseverance, determination, and the incredible support system that has surrounded me." *Troy Davis* PORTLAND, OR, UNITED STATES, September 30, 2024 /EINPresswire.com/ -- Troy Davis, from Lake Oswego, Oregon, has been inducted into the National Adaptive Sports Hall of Fame in the summer competition category.

The Adaptive Sports Hall of Fame recognizes outstanding individuals who have made significant contributions to summer and winter adaptive sports. The award in the Competitor category recognizes one individual (an athlete or coach) in summer sports who has been active in international competition. Race results, team participation, innovative coaching techniques, and event promotions are

considered for this category.

Davis was born with a brittle bone disease, osteogenesis imperfecta. Most of his bones were broken during birth. "The doctor told my parents not to expect me to live through the night. If by chance I did make it, I would never be 'normal'," Davis said. "But he did not know my mom and he didn't know me or my will and determination."

While growing up in Arizona, Davis would be introduced to wheelchair sports in 1989 by Coach Gregg Baumgarten and would started racing in his everyday chair until he could afford a racer. Davis would earn numerous national records in the sprints (100 meter and 200 meter) within that decade. In 1994, he would compete at the World Championships in Berlin, Germany, winning a bronze medal in the 4 X 100-meter Relay. In 2000, Davis would be a member of Team USA for the 2000 Paralympic Games in Sydney, Australia,

When the University of Arizona started its Wheelchair Athletics Team, Davis was recruited for and a member of the initial program. Since 1998, the University of Arizona has become one of the finest collegiate wheelchair track teams in the country. Davis was not only a stellar athlete on campus, he would also make the Dean's List and earn a degree in management information systems and am on the Dean's List. He would also be the recipient of the Gene Autry Courage Award for excellence in athletics, an award presented annually to both a professional and national amateur athlete exhibiting outstanding courage in overcoming challenges while pursuing athletics.

In addition to being an athlete himself, Davis would begin coaching the Arizona Heat in the mid 2000's and grew the team to 32 athletes. He has also been inducted into the City of Mesa Sports Hall of Fame.

Subsequently, Davis moved to Oregon to become the Senior Director of Marketing Automation and CDP Engineering at Nike. Since living there, he has started a track team in Portland,



Troy Davis accepts the 2024 Adaptive Sports Hall of Fame Award, in the Summer Contribution category, from Move United Executive Director Glenn Merry. Photo by Timothy Brown.

beginning with six athletes and successfully approached the Prefontaine Classic to include wheelchair divisions in the race.

"I'm deeply honored and humbled to be inducted into the Move United Adaptive Sports Hall of Fame. This recognition is not just a celebration of my personal achievements, but a testament to the power, perseverance, determination, and the incredible support system that has surrounded me throughout my journey," Davis said.

The Hall of Fame was created to honor individuals who have had an influential role in the field of adaptive sports as well as athletes who have excelled in it. To learn more about the Adaptive Sports Hall of Fame, including a list of past award recipients, visit <u>https://www.moveunitedsport.org/sports/adaptive-sports-awards/</u>.

Shuan Butcher Move United +1 2402682180 email us here

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/747192785

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2024 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.